

N<sup>o</sup>. 15-0523

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

**ACE CASH EXPRESS, INC.,  
PETITIONER,  
V.  
THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS,  
RESPONDENT.**

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

On Petition for Review from the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth, Texas  
N<sup>o</sup>. 02-14-00146-CV

Anita Burgess  
City Attorney  
State Bar N<sup>o</sup>: 03379600  
Email: [anita.burgess@cityofdenton.com](mailto:anita.burgess@cityofdenton.com)

Jerry E. Drake, Jr.  
First Asst. City Attorney, Litigation Division  
State Bar N<sup>o</sup>: 06107500  
Email: [jerry.drake@cityofdenton.com](mailto:jerry.drake@cityofdenton.com)

Denton City Attorney's Office  
215 East McKinney  
Denton, Texas 76201  
(940) 349-8333  
(940) 382-7923 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE  
CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Objections to Petitioner’s Statement of the Case.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	iv
A. No Conflicts Jurisdiction.....	iv
B. No Error of Importance to Jurisprudence.....	v
Statement of Issues (Restated).....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Court of Appeals opinion is entirely consistent with long standing legal precedent, including the <i>Austin Cemetery</i> decision.....	8
II. Contrary to Petitioner’s assertions, the Court of Appeals opinion does not conflict with long standing precedent, because the validity of this ordinance could, be challenged in the context of a criminal prosecution.....	10
A. The Court of Appeals correctly interpreted and applied the law.....	10
B. The policy argument put forward by Petitioner in its issue II.B. attempts to superimpose matters of opinion and judgment upon lower court rulings, concerning a jurisdictional challenge.....	12
III. There is no conflict in the Court of Appeals ruling with other courts, because Petitioner has identified no court that has characterized the type of property rights asserted by Petitioner as vested property rights.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
PRAYER .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4.....	19

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACE Cash Express, Inc. v. City of Denton</i> , No. 02-14-00146-CV, 2015 WL 3523963 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth June 4, 2015, pet. filed) (mem. op., not designated for publication) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Austin Cemetery Ass’n v. City of Austin</i> , 87 Tex. 330 (1894).....	passim
<i>Consumer Service Alliance of Texas, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 433 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. App. – Dallas, 2014, no pet.) .....	iv, 8, 14
<i>Dallas Merch’s &amp; Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993).....	6
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994).....	vi, 4, 5, 8

### Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. P., art. 45.018 .....	9
Tex. Code Crim. P., art. 45.019 .....	9
Tex. Gov’t Code §22.001(a)(2) .....	iv
Tex. Gov’t Code §22.001(a)(6) .....	iv, v, 13
Tex. Gov’t Code §22.001(e) .....	iv
Tex. Pen. Code §7.22 .....	9

### Rules

Tex. R. App. P. §53.3(b) .....	1
Tex. R. App. P. 53.2(d) .....	iii
Tex. R. App. P. 53.3(b) .....	iii
Tex. R. App. P. 53.3(d) .....	iv
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(e).....	19
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1).....	19
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(2).....	19
